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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Cara Bailey 
University of Birmingham, UK. 

REVIEW RETURNED 10-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a very well written paper reporting an interesting study into a 
relatively under-researched area. There is a recent paper by 
Karasouli et al (2016) ‘Qualitative critical incident study of patients’ 
experiences leading to emergency hospital admission with advanced 
respiratory illness’ BMJ Open 2016;6:e009030 
doi:10.1136/bmjopen-2015-009030 that reports the experiences of 
patients with a advanced respiratory disease and their carers . It 
reports the complex decision making process leading to ED 
admission. It would be helpful for the authors to consider the findings 
of this paper and theoretical model presented on decision making 
identifying how it relates to this paper. This was a study that 
examined similar issues and therefore the paper would be 
strengthened by acknowledging the similarities in findings.  
The authors situate the findings within a theoretical model which is 
very helpful. I wonder if there are any clinical recommendations that 
could be proposed from viewing the model in this way?  
This paper is very well reported using COREQ guidelines although 
there are some minor corrections that would help strengthen it for 
publication in BMJ Open:  
Page 2 Line 23 – reference required for Padgett and Brodsky model  
Page 3 -Line 9-10 – ‘To date such evidence is lacking’ maybe here 
consider ‘limited’ due to recent evidence – See Karasouli et al. 2016 
and Bailey et al. 2016.  
Page 4 Line 56 – reference needed to support claim for ED self-
presentations  
Page 5 – Line 17. – Paper could be strengthened here by including 
awareness of Karasouli et al. 2016 paper here as to the decision 
making process that patients/close persons go through to seek ED 
support. It may also be helpful to refer to Bailey et al. (2016) Hospital 
care following emergency admission: a critical incident case study of 
the experiences of patients with advanced lung cancer and Chronic 
Obstructive Pulmonary Disease, JCN, DOI: 10.1111/jocn.13170 to 
see how past emergency experiences impact on future decisions to 
use ED.  
Page 6 – Line 36 – can the author state how many ED admissions 
the hospital had annually?  
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Page 10 – Line 22 - The researchers should be commended for their 
commitment to this area of study – very difficult to recruit in this 
area. Can authors say how they attempted to increase recruitment 
such as any strategies they had for increasing rates?  
Page 15 - Line 27 – can the author confirm in brackets who ED12 
means by ‘they’ in the quote  
In the discussion, authors discuss the importance of palliative care 
involvement in ED admissions but can they provide some data to 
show how this impacted on the ED admission? There is data about 
contact with oncology teams prior to admission (page 16), is there 
any data to show if patients attempted to / did not attempt to contact 
palliative care team? Or how the ED admission was affected by 
being under the PC team once admitted?  
I look forward to seeing the updated version of this paper again. 
Many thanks for the opportunity to review this. 

 

REVIEWER Dr Catherine Walshe 
Lancaster University, UK 
 
I have acted as external examiner in the authors department. 

REVIEW RETURNED 12-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a generally well written study with some interesting findings 
for palliative care practice. My comments are mainly around the use 
of theory, the precise details of the qualitative approach, and the 
conclusions made.  
 
Title: I wonder if the term people with advanced cancer might be 
more preferable, and consider whether to use this term throughout.  
Abstract. I wonder if you could be more specific about whether this is 
a particular type of qualitative design? I also thought that you might 
slightly overclaim from the findings in the conclusions in the abstract.  
Background. I am a little concerned about the conflation of ED 
use/acute hospital care with ‘aggressive’ care at the end of life. Is 
this necessarily the case? Surely most ED attendances are to 
facilitate admission for an acute event (e.g. pain, breathlessness 
etc.), rather than necessarily ‘aggressive’ care (and if you are to 
pursue this line of argument it would be important to define what you 
mean by aggressive). We also know that some people change 
preferences, and that acute hospital care doesn’t have to be an 
‘adverse event’. Surely the argumentation is more about avoiding 
unnecessary admissions or attendances rather than aggressive 
care. This is clearly articulated on page 4 when you note that EDs 
are self presentations rather than planned admissions for care.  
I agree that the use of a theoretical model can be helpful to frame a 
study. However I would prefer that this be explicated throughout. 
First, could the model be more clearly presented in the context of 
existing research using this model. For example could there be more 
interrogation of the research using this model which investigates 
adults using EDs, as surely a proportion of these have advanced 
cancer/are at the end of life – even if these are not the focus of the 
study? What about studies of others with pre-existing conditions, as 
surely this is a very particular type of person seeking attention in an 
ED? Second, I think the use of a theoretical model needs to be 
justified in terms of the epistemological and ontological 
underpinnings of this study, and how this then feeds through to 
decisions about data collection and analysis (see later).  
Setting. I note that this research was conducted in London, and 
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wondered if there were any particular aspects to this setting which 
may need unpicking. For example, are there particular 
characteristics associated with the provision of out of hospital 
services in major conurbations which might affect ED use?  
Recruitment. Does your approach to recruitment preclude recruiting 
those who used the ED but who were not admitted? Does this then 
mean that that the study is not those who used the ED, but only 
those who used the ED and then were admitted for care? How might 
this potentially influence the type of person recruited and the 
subsequent findings of the study? Does this need to be reflected in 
the limitations of the study.  
Data collection and analysis: Could a topic guide be included? I 
wished to know in which ways your chosen theoretical approach 
influenced your data collection/questions asked, and so your 
findings can be interpreted in the light of your questions asked. You 
mention that recruitment ceased at theoretical saturation. Could you 
explain and justify this more clearly please, as this is a concept I 
usually associate with grounded theory, which this isn’t. Could you 
also justify your analytical approach (inductive content analysis), as I 
associate inductive approaches with theory generation rather than 
the theory ratification which you appear to be doing here?  
Findings. The findings are seem appropriate, but I would prefer 
some more ‘thick’ description, e.g some of the themes are rather 
thinly described. It is unclear if your findings follow the theory 
because these are the questions you asked, or if these 
independently emerged from your data? I would also be a little 
cautious about interpreting findings in the light of socio demographic 
characteristics in such a small qualitative sample.  
Conclusions: I would prefer more direct interrogation of the findings 
with relation to the theory and research associated with this. At times 
you make a leap to recommending interventions and service delivery 
approaches which do not seem to be grounded in the data you 
present. I would be much more cautious about these type of 
conclusions, and ground the discussion more clearly in what you 
found, its novel aspects, and how this is supported (or not) from 
existing data rather than making what appear to be unsubstantiated 
leaps from your data to suggested interventions. In the spirit of some 
of the issues raised above, I think there could be more limitations to 
this research presented.  
Table 2 would make more sense to me (and potentially prevent any 
identification of participants) if these data were aggregated so I 
could see ranges etc. more easily. What type of palliative care 
provision is referred to here – just in patient palliative care or other 
forms of care? Are any data known on which participants were 
receiving active primary/community care? 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1 Cara Bailey 

This is a very well written paper reporting an interesting study into a relatively under-researched area.  

There is a recent paper by Karasouli et al (2016) ‘Qualitative critical incident study of patients’ 

experiences leading to emergency hospital admission with advanced respiratory illness’ BMJ Open 

2016;6:e009030 doi:10.1136/bmjopen-2015-009030 that reports the experiences of patients with a 

advanced respiratory disease and their carers. It reports the complex decision making process 

leading to ED admission. It would be helpful for the authors to consider the findings of this paper and 

theoretical model presented on decision making identifying how it relates to this paper. This was a 
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study that examined similar issues and therefore the paper would be strengthened by acknowledging 

the similarities in findings. Thank you for highlighting this important research study. The findings 

are relevant to our study and have been referenced accordingly and included within the 

discussion section of our manuscript, pages 20-22.  

The authors situate the findings within a theoretical model which is very helpful. I wonder if there are 

any clinical recommendations that could be proposed from viewing the model in this way? Thank you 

for this comment. Applying the model to a new population group – those with advanced 

cancer – has led to us identifying variation in the interaction between groups of factors and 

stages of decision-making. Notably, that predisposing factors, such as age, influence problem 

recognition through patients’ symptom perception/ interpretation, rather than directly as 

previously depicted by the model. Understanding these decision-making mechanisms is 

important for clinical practice, especially at a policy level where the findings may be used to 

inform services delivery and/ or intervention development. We suggest that rather than 

developing policies/ interventions that target a particular “high risk” patient group, e.g. ethnic 

minority patients or those of lower socio-economic status, educating patients regarding end-

of-life symptoms is likely to be more effective through addressing the issues of symptom 

interpretation and/ or levels of distress. Indeed, targeting patients identified as having greater 

levels of anxiety regarding their symptoms may be more effective and not be exclusive to 

those with specific pre-disposing factors. We have added further to our discussion with 

regards to this (page 21).  

This paper is very well reported using COREQ guidelines although there are some minor corrections 

that would help strengthen it for publication in BMJ Open: 

 Page 2 Line 23 – reference required for Padgett and Brodsky model. Thank you, this 

reference is included in the main manuscript but not in the abstract as the request of 

the journal editorial office.  

 Page 3 -Line 9-10 – ‘To date such evidence is lacking’ maybe here consider ‘limited’ due to 

recent evidence – See Karasouli et al. 2016 and Bailey et al. 2016. Thank you, this has 

been changed accordingly.  

 Page 4 Line 56 – reference needed to support claim for ED self-presentations. Thank you, 

this reference has been added. 

 Page 5 – Line 17. – Paper could be strengthened here by including awareness of Karasouli et 

al. 2016 paper here as to the decision making process that patients/close persons go through 

to seek ED support. It may also be helpful to refer to Bailey et al. (2016) Hospital care 

following emergency admission: a critical incident case study of the experiences of patients 

with advanced lung cancer and Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease, JCN, DOI: 

10.1111/jocn.13170 to see how past emergency experiences impact on future decisions to 

use ED. Thank you, both these studies have now been referenced and the wording of 

this sentence amended (“lacking” changed to “limited”).  

 Page 6 – Line 36 – can the author state how many ED admissions the hospital had 

annually? This information has been added. 

 Page 10 – Line 22 - The researchers should be commended for their commitment to this area 

of study – very difficult to recruit in this area. Can authors say how they attempted to increase 

recruitment such as any strategies they had for increasing rates? Thank you, a paragraph 

regarding the study’s recruitment strategy has been added to the methods section of 

the manuscript, page 7.  

 Page 15 - Line 27 – can the author confirm in brackets who ED12 means by ‘they’ in the 

quote. Thank you, this has been clarified in the manuscript. 

In the discussion, authors discuss the importance of palliative care involvement in ED admissions but 

can they provide some data to show how this impacted on the ED admission? There is data about 

contact with oncology teams prior to admission (page 16), is there any data to show if patients 
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attempted to / did not attempt to contact palliative care team? Or how the ED admission was affected 

by being under the PC team once admitted? Thank you for these comments. We have added 

details to the results section of the manuscript to further describe the impact from palliative 

care involvement. We did not collect information on how participants’ admission was affected 

by being under the PC team once admitted.  

I look forward to seeing the updated version of this paper again. Many thanks for the opportunity to 

review this.  

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Cara Bailey 
University of Birmingham, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 02-Aug-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Revisions have been made and additional literature added to 
increase the quality of the paper that is now worthy of publication. 
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